term loan facility had a variable interest rate of 2.0% as of March 31, 2021. The 2020 incremental term loan facility matures on April 16, 2025.
For more information on the 2020 incremental term loan facility, see Note 9 (Debt) in the combined Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of
Rayonier and the Operating Partnership for the three months ended March 31, 2021.

S-17

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION
The following table sets forth our capitalization as of March 31, 2021 on an actual basis and an as adjusted basis to give effect to this offering
and the application of the net proceeds therefrom as set forth in “Use of Proceeds.”

The actual information in the table is derived from, and you should read the information below in conjunction with, our financial statements
and the accompanying notes thereto incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement. The table should also be read together with the
section entitled “Use of Proceeds,” included elsewhere in this prospectus supplement and our consolidated financial statements and the
related notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement.

(in thousands)   Actual   As adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 82,620   $

Debt:
Revolving Credit Facility borrowings due 2025(1)   —   —
3.750% Senior Notes due 2022(2)   325,000   325,000
Term Loan Facility borrowings due 2028(3)   350,000   350,000
Incremental Term Loan Facility borrowings due 2026(4)   300,000   300,000
2020 Incremental Term Loan Facility borrowings due 2025(5)   250,000   —
Other debt(6)   126,454   126,454

   % Senior Notes due   offered hereby   —

Total debt   1,351,454

Total shareholders’ equity(7)   2,047,911

Total capitalization   $3,399,365   $

(1)  Rayonier, and TRS Holdings and Rayonier Operating Company, each a wholly owned subsidiary of Rayonier, are borrowers under our revolving credit facility. Rayonier, TRS
Holdings and Rayonier Operating Company each guarantee the obligations of the other borrowers under such credit facility.

(2)  The 2022 Notes were issued by Rayonier Inc. On May 7, 2020, Rayonier contributed its 100% ownership interest in Rayonier Operating Company (the “Contribution”) to the
Operating Partnership. As a result of the Contribution, the Operating Partnership expressly assumed all the obligations of Rayonier with respect to the outstanding 2022 Notes and